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WHAT TO BRING:
s Bring casual hot weather clothes. Shoes must be worn at Non-residents need to purchase the commuter meal
all times, no sandals during sessions. card, or parents will be responsible for taking them for
i Drum Majors and Section Leaders: Do not bring meals.
your instruments.
s Color Guard: Do not bring your silks. You may bring money to purchase K-State items in the
i Percussion should bring their marching sticks and Student Union Bookstore.
mallets.
i Conducting baton for Drum Major Candidates Students are not allowed in their residence hall room
(optional). during the day, and anyone not associated with the
i Bring spending money. camp is not permitted in any residence hall.
i Bring washcloth, soap, toiletries, etc...(resident campers
only). No campers are permitted to use or possess tobacco,
i Bring a swimming suit and pool towel. We will be vaping devices, electronic cigarettes, alcoholic

spending an afternoon at the City Pool.

beverages, or un-authorized drugs.

WE PROVIDE: Campers must not leave their rooms after lights out!
i Bed linens, towels, pillow, etc... Out of respect for roommates, visitation by the opposite
s Great teachers and great fun! sex will be restricted to the lobby and recreation areas of
the residence hall.
GENERAL RULES:
i Students must wear badges in sight at all times. If you RECREATION areas are available in the Student Union
lose your badge, please report to the Camp Office (226 building and the City Park Pool!
McCain).
Parking Passes are available for $15. Please pre-order
e Meals — All meals are served in the Kramer Hall Dining these through the band office. Passes will not be
Room. You must eat at your assigned times. You must available for purchase at camp.
wear your badge to meals. Seconds are allowed on all
food items except main dishes. Non-Resident Campers Non-Resident Campers can be picked up at the McCain
may purchase individual meals by paying for them upon Loading Dock at the end of the day.
entering the dining hall.
Any damage to college property due to vandalism or
i Campers must attend ALL activities. Please check-in misuse will be charged to the parent of the student
at the Camp Office (226 McCain) if students will be involved. Violators of camp rules will be dismissed
absent from, or arriving late for rehearsals, classes, or from camp with no refund of fees. PARENTS MUST
activities. MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR IMMEDIATE
TRANSPORTATION FOR ANY STUDENT
i Students and staff are NOT permitted to ride Link DISMISSED FROM CAMP. Kansas State University
Scooters while at camp for safety/liability purposes. assumes no responsibility for the safety of individuals’
instruments. All cases must be labeled with the
i Equipment must always be stored neatly in designated student’s name.
areas.
Parent/Guardian:
s Report all illnesses or accidents to the nearest staff I, the parent/guardian, have read all of the information
member immediately. STAFF MEMBERS will be in the about the KSU Leadership Camp provided in the
Camp Office (226 McCain) during the day. The General Information. I authorize my child to participate
telephone number is (785) 532-3816. in all activities and performances sponsored by the KSU
Parents of Resident Campers: Please prepare your Leadership Camp. Further, I understand that should my
child about the possibility of homesickness. child fail to abide by the camp rules, I am responsible
for his/her immediate transportation home should he/she
s No playing of instruments is to be done in the residence be expelled from the camp. Finally, I realize that my

hall.

child must fulfill his/her obligation to his/her
performing group by participating in the final camp
performance.



Sunday. July 9, 2023:

Time
1:00pm
1:30-3:15pm
3:30pm
4:00pm
5:30pm
6:30pm
7:00pm
8:00pm
10:00pm
10:30pm
11:00pm

Event

Dormitory Check-In — Kramer
Registration and Check-In — McCain 201
Welcome

Small Group Session #1

Dinner — McCain

Group Picture — All-Faiths Chapel (AFC)
Large Group Session #1 — AFC

Small Group Session #2

To Dorms — Wefald

Floor Meeting

Lights Out!

e Resident Camper Dorm — Wefald Hall
¢ Dining Hall - Kramer
e Caption Rooms:
Kirmser Hall — Drum Majors
McCain 105 — Leadership
McCain 201 — Color Guard
All-Faiths Chapel — Drumline/Large Group

Monday, July 10, 2023:

Time
7:00am
8:00am
8:45am
9:00am
10:00am
11:30pm
12:30pm
2:30pm
5:00pm
6:00pm
7:30pm
9:00pm
11:00pm

NOTICE:

Event

Wake-Up

Breakfast

Staff Meeting

Large Group Session #2
Small Group Session #3
Lunch

Recreation Time — KSU Union
Small Group Session #4
Dinner

Small Group Session #5
Small Group Session #6
To Dorm

Lights Out!

KSU MUSIC STAFF WILL NOT
BE AVAILABLE FOR
NON-RESIDENT MEAL
SUPERVISION.
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Summer Camp

Tuesday, July 11, 2023:

Time Event

7:00am Wake-Up

8:00am Breakfast

8:45am Staff Meeting

9:00am Large Group Session #3
10:00am Small Group Session #7
11:30pm Lunch

12:30pm Recreation Time at City Pool
3:00pm Small Group Session #8
5:30pm Dinner

6:30pm Walk to City Park

7:30pm Manhattan Municipal Band Concert
9:00pm To Dorm

11:00pm Lights Out!

Wednesday, July 12, 2023:

Time
7:00am
8:00am
8:45am
9:00am
10:00am
11:30am
1:00pm

2:30pm
4:00pm
5:00pm

Event

Wake-Up

Breakfast

Staff Meeting

Small Group Session #9

Small Group Session #10

Lunch

Dorm Check-Out

(luggage and personal belongings will be
moved and stored in McCain Room 105 if
not picked up at dorms by parents
beforehand)

All Campers: Final Run — AFC

Final Performance/Awards — AFC
Departure/Thank You!

Do not forget to take luggage and
personal belongings in McCain 105
home after the concert!!!




